

OH
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12972-12980/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 24/12/2009 in RFA No.2871/1999,RFA No.3143/1999,RFA No.3144/1999,RFA No.3145/1999,RFA No.3146/1999,RFA No.3310/1999,RFA No.3311/1999,RFA No.3312/1999,RFA No.3313/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MULAKH RAJ MEHTA & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13323-13330 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29571 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6963 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6965 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6966 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6967 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6968 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6969 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6970 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6972 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6975 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6977 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6983 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

with IA 4-5 (application for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution application)

SLP(C) NO. 6984 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6985 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6989 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and officereport)

SLP(C) NO. 6990 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
with IA 4-9 (applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos.1,2 and 6 and c/delay in filing substitution application)
SLP(C) NO. 6992 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
with IA 4-5 (application for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution application)
SLP(C) NO. 6994 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 6996 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 6997 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 6998 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 7000 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and permission and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 6999 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8175 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8178 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8180 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8401 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
with IA 4-5 (application for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution application)
SLP(C) NO. 8226 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 1029-1038 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10846 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
with IA 4-5 (application for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution application)
SLP(C) NO. 10851 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10898 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10906 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 10921 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 12088 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 12091 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and

office report)

Date: 02/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vijay K. Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Madumit Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Rokokieno Mor, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. AAG
Mrs. Nupur Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Majit Singh, AAG
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shaikh Chand Saheb, Adv.
Mr. Vijendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Siddiqui, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No. 6992 of 2011
Perused the office report.

The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, abatement, if any, is set aside and the substitution application is allowed in so far as respondent No.12 is concerned.

Since, the petitioner has not taken steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.13, the special leave petition is dismissed qua that respondent.

S.L.P.(C) No.6983 of 2011
Perused the office report.

The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, abatement, if any, is set aside and the substitution application is allowed in so far as respondent No.8 is concerned.

Since, the petitioner has not taken steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos 4 and 9, the special leave petition is dismissed qua those respondents.

S.L.P.(C) No. 8226 of 2011
Perused office report dated 20.12.2012.

Affidavit has been filed by the petitioner stating therein that respondent No.3 is not available at the address.

Issue fresh notice to respondent No.3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

If the petitioner is unable to serve the respondent before the next date of hearing, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua respondent No.3 without further reference to the Court.

S.L.P.(C) No. 8401 of 2011
Perused the office report.

The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, abatement, if any, is set aside and the substitution application is allowed in so far as respondent Nos. 12 and 17 are concerned, who are stated to be the same person.

Since, the petitioner has not taken steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.13, the special leave petition is dismissed qua that respondent.

S.L.P.(C) No. 13323-13330 of 2010
Perused the office report.

The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, abatement, if any, is set aside and the substitution application is allowed in so far as petitioner in S.L.P.(C) No. 13327 is concerned.

List for further consideration after six weeks.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master